
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Licensing
Sub -Committee

Councillor John Burrell
Councillor Rosanna Currans
Councillor Rebecca Shanks

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on

Tuesday 29 September 2015

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

 AGENDA

Tuesday 29 September 2015

1. Election of Chairman 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.

5. Rules of Procedure (Pages 1 - 
14)

6. Application by Mr G Mallen, The Horse and Groom, 15 Leyton 
Cross Road, Wilmington Kent.  DA2 7AP 

(Pages 15 - 
90)





 

Date:15 October 2012 
Licensing/Procedure/Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Procedure 
  Page 1 of 14 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
1. General 
 
1.1 These rules of procedure are subject to the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 

Gambling Policy Statement and the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005, Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates)(Amendment) Regulations 2012 and the Gambling Act 2005 
(Proceedings of Licensing Committees and Sub-committees) (Premises Licences and 
Provisional Statements) Regulations 2007 (the ‘Regulations’).  Where appropriate, the 
provisions of the Regulations have been incorporated into these rules. 

  
1.2 The Licensing Authority is The Dartford Borough Council. 
 
1.3 ‘Affected Person’ means in relation to the Affected Premises, the holder of a premises 

licence or club premises certificate or club gaming/club machine permit or other permit 
issued under the Gambling Act 2005, the premises user in relation to a temporary 
event notice or temporary use notice, the applicant for a premises licence or club 
premises certificate or club gaming / club machine permit or other permit issued under 
the Gambling Act 2005 (where the application has not been determined), a person in 
receipt of a provisional statement and an applicant for the grant or renewal of a 
personal licence 

 
1.4 ‘Affected Premises’ means the premises the subject of the Application. 
 
1.5 ‘Application’ means: 
 

(a) for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, the application for the grant, variation or 
review of a premises licence or club premises certificate, the application for a 
temporary event notice or the application for the grant or renewal of a personal 
licence. 

 
(b) for the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005, the application for the grant, variation 

or review of premises licences or the grant or cancellation of permits or the 
consideration of a temporary use notices. 

 
1.6 ‘Interest’ means a disclosable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest as defined in 

Annex 2 to these rules of procedure. 
 
1.7 ‘Interested Person’ means: 
 

(a) for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, any persons making Relevant 
Representations;. 

 
(b) for the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005, any persons living in the vicinity of the 

Affected Premises that are likely to be affected by the Application, or those persons 
who are involved in a business in the vicinity of the Affected Premises that might be 
affected by the Application;  

 



 

Date:15 October 2012 
Licensing/Procedure/Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Procedure 
  Page 2 of 14 

or 
 

any person who is representing such persons. 
 
1.8 ‘Parties to the Hearing’ means Affected Person, Interested Person and Responsible 

Authorities. 
 
1.9 ‘Relevant Representations’ means representations that relate to one or more of the 

licensing objectives made by an Affected Person, Interested Person or Responsible 
Authority. 

 
1.10 ‘Responsible Authority’ means the bodies that must be fully notified of the Application 

and that are entitled to make representations to the Licensing Authority on the 
Application and include the chief officer of police, the fire & rescue authority, the local 
planning authority, environmental health, primary care trusts and public health boards 
for the area in which the Affected Premises are situated. 

 
2. Composition of Sub-Committee and declaration of Interests 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee shall comprise three (3) Councillors of the Licensing Authority’s 

Licensing Committee of whom, one shall be appointed Chairman.  The quorum shall 
be three (3) for the duration of the meeting. 

2.2 Councillors shall declare any Interest and explain the nature of the Interest at the 
beginning of the Sub-Committee meeting, or when the Interest becomes apparent and 
unless they have been granted a dispensation, shall not participate in any discussion 
of, or have their vote taken on, the matter in which they have an Interest and will 
withdraw from the meeting room in accordance with Standing Order 19. 

2.3 Where a Sub-Committee meeting becomes inquorate during the course of the meeting, 
then the meeting shall be adjourned to such time, place and date as may be 
determined by the Councillors present.  Decisions taken by the Sub-committee before 
the meeting becomes inquorate, shall not be invalidated by a later lack of quorum. 

[2.4 Sub-Committee Councillors shall have regard to the Probity in Licensing Guide1.] 
 

3. Notice of hearing 

 
3.1 The Licensing Authority shall give a notice to the Party to the Hearing, stating the date 

and time and place at which the hearing is to be held (the ‘notice of hearing’) in 
accordance with the provisions of the Regulations. 

 
3.2 The notice of hearing shall be accompanied by information regarding the following: - 
 

[...]
ive a report prepared by the licensing officer.  
 
7.2 The licensing officer shall comply with the access to information rules in Standing 

Orders and submit a copy of the report to the Parties to the Hearing in advance of the 
hearing. 

 
8. Procedure at hearing 

 
As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee shall seek to focus the hearing on the steps 
needed to promote the particular licensing objective(s) which has given rise to the specific 
representation(s) and will avoid straying into undisputed areas 
 
8.1 The order of business shall be at the discretion of the Sub-Committee, but shall normally 

proceed in accordance with the following paragraphs. 
 
8.2 The Chairman shall at the beginning of the hearing, introduce the Sub-Committee 

members, invite the Parties to the Hearing and any Councillor representative to identify 
themselves and then explain to the parties the procedure that the Sub-Committee 
intends to follow.  

 
8.3 The Sub-Committee shall then proceed to consider any request made by a Party to the 

Hearing for permission for another person to appear at the hearing.  Permission shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

 
8.4 The Chairman may ask a representative of the Licensing Authority to introduce the 

report, and outline the matter before the Sub-Committee.  Alternatively, the Chairman 
may proceed directly to paragraph 8.5 below. 

 
8.5 Parties to the Hearing shall be entitled to: - 
 

(a) give further information in support of their application, Relevant 
Representations or notice (as applicable) in response to a point upon which the 
Licensing Authority has given notice that it requires clarification;  

(b) question any other party* if given permission by the Sub-Committee,  
(c) address the Sub-Committee. 

 
*cross examination shall not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that 
cross examination is required for it to consider the relevant representations, 
application or notice as the case may require 

 



 

Dat
[...]
notice of 
the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider 
a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention objective. 

 
8.11 Hearsay evidence may be admitted before the Sub-Committee, but consideration shall 

always be given to the weight, if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending upon 
the circumstances in which it arises. 

 
8.12 The Parties to the Hearing shall be entitled to make closing submissions.  The closing 

submissions of the Affected Person shall normally follow the closing submissions of any 
Responsible Authority and/or Interested Person.  

 
8.13 The Sub-Committee may place a time limit on the exercise of the rights set out in 

paragraphs 8.5 and 8.12 above.  This may be by setting realistic time limits for 
constituent elements of the hearing and for the hearing overall.  All Parties to the 
Hearing shall be allowed an equal maximum period of time overall for the presentation 
of their case and shall be allowed an equal maximum period of time for the testing of 
their opponent’s case. 

 



 

Date:15 October 2012 
Licensing/Procedure/Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Procedure 
  Page 6 of 14 

8.14 The Sub-Committee may, after hearing the Relevant Representations of the Parties to 
the Hearing, withdraw from the room to make their deliberations.  Alternatively, the Sub-
Committee may ask all Parties to the Hearing and the public and press, to leave the 
meeting room. 

 
8.15 The Committee Co-ordinator shall accompany the Sub-Committee when they retire to 

make their deliberations. 
 
9. Role of Legal Adviser 
 
9.1 The Sub-Committee may seek advice or clarification of any procedural, technical or 

legal matter from the legal adviser at any time during the course of the hearing.   
 
9.2 The legal adviser shall provide the Sub-Committee with any advice it requires properly 

to perform its functions whether or not the Sub-Committee
[...]
le Pecuniary Interest) in any 
matter under consideration at any meeting which may reasonably be regarded as affecting 
your financial position or the financial position of a person or body you are associated with to 
a greater extent than other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the Council’s 
area.  You would have a prejudicial interest where a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard the interest as being so significant that it is likely 
to prejudice your judgment. 

You will not normally have a prejudicial interest if: 

(a) you are a tenant of the Council provided that the matter under consideration does not 
relate particularly to your tenancy or lease; or 

(b) you are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, unless the matter under 
consideration relates particularly to the school which your child attends; or 

(c) you are in receipt of, or are entitled to the receipt of, statutory sick pay under Part XI 
of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992; or 

(d) as a member if the Council, you are given an allowance, payment or indemnity; or 
(e) as a member of the Council, you are being/have been bestowed a ceremonial honour 

by the Council; or 
(f) the Council is setting the council tax or a precept under the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992; or 
(g) you serve as a member of a body exercising functions of a public nature (e.g. other 

government agencies, other councils, public health bodies, school governing bodies), 
unless the matter under consideration relates particularly to the body.  

 

 

 



               
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 September 2015

SD1

APPLICATION BY GARY MALLEN FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE THE HORSE AND GROOM PUBLIC HOUSE, 15 LEYTON 
CROSS ROAD, WILMINGTON, KENT DA2 7AP.

Wilmington 

1. Summary

1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence.

2. Background and Discussion

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing 
authority) to carry out its various licensing functions so as to promote the 
following four licensing objectives: 

(1) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(2) public safety;

(3) the prevention of public nuisance;

(4) the protection of children from harm*.

*North Kent Social Services being the responsible authority.

2.2 The 2003 Act further requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of 
Licensing Policy’ that sets out the policies the Council will generally 
apply to promote the licensing objectives when making decisions on 
applications made under the Act.  The Council adopted its current 
Statement of Licensing Policy on 7 January 14.  Should the need arise; 
the Policy will be available at the meeting, for reference purposes.

2.3 Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in 
carrying out their functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under section 182.  The Guidance cannot 
anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that may 
arise.  Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and 
considered the Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do 
so.  However, as the licensing authority is under a duty to have regard to 
the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for its departure from it.  
This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from 
the Guidance result in a determination which gives rise to an appeal or 
judicial review.  Should the need arise; the Guidance will be available at 
the meeting, for reference purposes.



               
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 September 2015

SD2

2.4 Applications will be considered on their individual merits and conditions 
will be formulated from the content of Annexes D – H of the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance and any other conditions the Sub-Committee considers 
relevant to a particular premises.

3 THE APPLICATION

3.1 Application
The application is for a New Premises Licence under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

(a) The Operating Schedule shows the following licensable activities 
and trading hours with proposed additional conditions as shown at 
(g) below:

(b) Relevant licensable activities:

 The sale and supply of alcohol on and off the premises;
 Provision of and for regulated entertainment, including music, 

dancing, indoor sporting events and films.
 Late Night Refreshment.

(c)    Hours for the sale and supply of alcohol:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – Midnight

Hours for and provision of regulated entertainment – Plays, Live 
and Record Music, dancing, indoor sporting events and films:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – Midnight

Late night refreshment:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:30
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 00:30

(d) Other times premises proposed to be open: 

Hours Premises Open to the Public:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:30
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 00:30
An additional hour on those days preceding the bank holiday.

From the permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 



               
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 September 2015

SD3

(e) Designated Premises Supervisor: Mr Paul Giles  

(f) Sale of Alcohol is for consumption on and off the premises. 

(g) Additional conditions proposed to promote the licensing objectives:

See Appendix A – Operating Schedule

Conditions agreed with Environmental Health during 
consultation:

 The garden will close at 22:00 Sunday to Thursday and 
22:30 on Friday and Saturday.

 Bins should not be emptied into skips and refuse 
collections should not take place between 22:00 to 07:00.

4 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Responsible Authorities -.

 Police – The Police have made no representation based on the 
licensing objectives of ‘crime and disorder’. 

 Environmental Health Officer – have made no representation 
based on the licensing object
[...]
promoting the licensing objectives which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;

 public safety;

 the prevention of public nuisance;

 the protection of children from harm.

(b) In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s Guidance and the Council’s 
adopted Licensing Policy.

(c) The Sub-Committee must also have regard to all of the 
representations made and the evidence it hears and must take 
such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

                         (i) grant the application as requested;
(ii) modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or 

adding to them;
(iii) reject the whole or part of the application.

(d) The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the 
conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because the Sub-Committee considers it desirable to do so.  
Modification or rejection must actually be necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

 



               
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 September 2015

SD8

6. Observations on the Application:

The Premises is a Public House situated within Wilmington. It previously 
held a Premises Licence which was surrendered in the early part of 
2015, prior to that the premises had been vacant for a period exceeding 
18 months. This application is for a New Premises Licence and the 
applicant has had no previous dealings with the premises.  

7. Conclusion:

This application is for the Sub-Committee to determine in light of the 
above representations, details obtained during the hearing and anything 
else that it considers material.

8. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

Not Applicable.

9. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications None
Legal Implications
Staffing Implications None
Administrative Implications None
Risk Assessment As included in Secretary of State's 

Guidance.

10. Appendices:

Appendix A: Operating Schedule and premises plan

Appendix B: Representations from residents.
 
Appendix C: Local Policy Considerations

Appendix D: Secretary of State Guidance Considerations.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents 
consulted

Date File 
Ref

Report 
Author

Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Application 
Form

05 August 
2015

Joanne Philpott
01322 343024

Licensing 
Strategic

N/A

All other 
documents 
mentioned

September 
2015

Joanne Philpott
01322 343024

Licensing 
Strategic

N/A



































































































































                                                                                    APPENDIX C

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

It is considered that the following Policies have a bearing upon the 
application:

1.7 The Policy does not undermine the rights of any person to apply under 
the 2003 Act for a variety of permissions and have the application 
considered on its individual merits, as well as against the relevant 
policy and statutory framework. It does not override the right of any 
person to make representations on any application or seek a review of 
a licence or certificate where they are permitted to do so under the 
2003 Act.  In formulating this policy the Licensing Authority has had 
regard to the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.  This Act 
places a duty on public authorities to protect the rights of individuals in 
a variety of circumstances, and to balance those rights against the 
rights of persons trading in licensable activities and to achieve 
proportionality.  The Licensing Authority has also had regard to the 
Race Relations Act 1976 as amended by The Race Relations 
(Amendment) Act 2000, and to the Disability Discrimination Act 1995.

1.9 The Licensing Authority recognises the aspirations of the legislation 
that longer licensing hours with regard to the
[...]
table and sufficient measures have 
been identified and will be implemented and maintained to prevent 
public nuisance, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of 
their premises and events.



APPENDIX D

SECRETARY OF STATE GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

It is considered that the following matters set out in the Secretary of State's Guidance 
have a bearing upon the application:

1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are 
undertaken. 

1.3 The licensing objectives are: 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount 
consideration at all times.

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work. They include: 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour 

and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises; 
• giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to 

effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action 
against those premises that are causing problems; 

• recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises 
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on 
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises; 

• providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of 
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce 
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 
area; and 

• encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and 
giving local residents the oppo
[...]
 control of the individual, club or business holding 
the licence, certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key 
aspect of such control and licensing law will always be part of a holistic 
approach to the management of the evening and night-time economy in town 
and city centres.


	Agenda
	5 Rules of Procedure
	6 Application by Mr G Mallen, The Horse and Groom, 15 Leyton Cross Road, Wilmington Kent.  DA2 7AP
	Appendix A - Operating Schedule & Plan
	Appendix B - Residents Responses to consultation
	Appendix C - LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
	Appendix D - Secretary of State Guidance-Review




Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 29 
September 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor J Burrell
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor A Bardoe

Dartford Borough Council Officers:
Ms Joanne Philpott – Licensing Manager
Ms Caroline Hillman – Licensing Officer
Mr Keith Frenchum – Enforcement Officer
Mr Keith Webb – Legal Adviser
Mr Neil Murphy – Committee Administrator

Applicant
Mr Gary Mallen – Applicant
Mr Paul Giles – Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

Objectors
Mrs K Davies
Ms M Clarke

9. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Bardoe was proposed, seconded and duly elected Chairman of the 
meeting.

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Shanks who had 
fallen ill on the day of the meeting.  It was noted that Councillor Bardoe the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee had stepped in as a substitute for 
Councillor Mrs Shanks

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests tendered by sub Committee Members.

12. URGENT ITEMS 

It was noted that there were no urgent items for the sub Committee to 
consider.

13. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman introduced Members present and called upon others present to 
identify themselves.  He then explained to the parties that the Sub-Committee 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

intended to follow the procedure detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee 
Rules of Procedure, circulated as item 6 to the agenda.

He also drew attention to the fact that a replacement Appendix C - Local 
Policy Conditions - to Item 6 had been circulated and asked that all present 
had a copy of the document.

14. APPLICATION BY MR G MALLEN, THE HORSE AND GROOM, 15 
LEYTON CROSS ROAD, WILMINGTON KENT.  DA2 7AP 

The Licensing Manager, Ms Philpott, introduced her report on the application 
for a new license at this property and highlighted a number of features 
including the hours being requested the nature of the proposed trade and the 
conditions which had been proposed by the applicant and those agreed with 
the applicant with the Environmental Health Service.

The Chairman introduced Mr Gary Mallen who spoke in support of his 
application. 

Mr Mallen explained that this was a new application but that he was 
particularly aware of the poor history of the premises insofar as the local 
residents were concerned.

This application was for an off and on sales licence with entertainment and 
late night refreshments, but the main thrust of the business was toward food 
sales.  He explained that the licenced trade had suffered tremendously in the 
past years and that numbers of pubs had been forced to close.  

He continued that he specialised in food led hostelries of which he had 
interest in a significant number, and went on that the food led trade was 
concentrated toward later evening demand and that was the reason for the 
late opening request in his application.

Mr Mallen stressed that he had no intention that this should become an anti - 
social establishment and that he was planning for a “good neighbour” 
approach in the surrounding area.  To this end he had recently held a public 
meeting with local residents to allay their fears over his application.  He had 
also consulted with the relevant statutory bodies regarding the application and 
had received encouraging comments from all concerned.

The Chairman thanked Mr Mallen and introduced Mrs Katie Davies to present 
the objections raised by local residents.

Mrs Davies firstly explained that the residents were not opposed to the pub 
being given a licence but objected strongly to the disruption and disturbance 
that it could bring.

She informed Members that this was a largely residential area with many 
young families, and that the proposed opening hours were of grave concern.  

It was feared that loud music, noisy patrons when leaving the premises and 
also when outside smoking, and cars coming and going would cause great 
disturbance to local people late at night.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

While the recent public meeting had allayed a number of the residents’ fears, 
questions were still outstanding regarding the real need for the late opening 
and the disturbance this could cause.

Additionally residents were concerned at what might happen in future years, if 
a new less responsible owner was to take over the premises, as it was known 
that it was very difficult to remove licence provisions once they had been 
granted.

In response to a number of questions raised by the Sub Committee Mr Mallen 
made the following comments

 It was necessary to have the extended hours for the license to fully 
cater for the demand which he knew would come 

 He had applied for a music and dancing licence as it was the only way 
that he could play background music until closing time

 The planning application for the premises was made by a previous 
owner – Enterprise Inns – and they had not foreseen the need for 
longer opening hours 

 It was only proposed to hold a limited number of late night events 
across the year, perhaps 8 to 10

 It was planned to reduce the impact of the current security lighting on 
adjoining properties by lowering the height of the lighting columns

 There was currently no designated smoking area – to introduce one 
was possible but this may concentrate the problem in a specific area 
and cause more disturbance that it was designed to cut out.

Additionally Mrs Davies responded to questions:

 The majority of the objectors had been residents for a considerable 
period and were aware of the problems that the pub had caused in the 
past

 If we were asked to set the hours we would chose 10.00am to 11.00pm 
Monday to Thursday,10.00am to 11.00pm Friday and Saturday and 12 
noon to 10.30pm on Sunday.

At the conclusion of the questions the Chairman invited the objectors and the 
applicant to sum up their cases, and following their summaries the Members 
and the Clerk to the meeting withdrew from the open meeting to consider the 
matter in private.



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

During the course of the consideration the Members asked that the legal 
adviser join them to give advice on a number of points.

On resumption of the proceedings in open session, at the request of the 
Chairman, the legal adviser informed all parties that his participation in the 
Sub-Committee’s final deliberations had been in connection with the wording 
of the conditions and that he had advised that conditions must be appropriate, 
proportionate and enforceable.  In relation to a condition about special events, 
he had advised that the term special events could be vague and 
unenforceable. The legal adviser had also explained the review procedures 
which meant that any of the residents or responsible authorities could call for 
a review of a premises licence if there were any issues 

The Chairman stressed that the sub - committee had considered the 
submissions from all parties and had accorded weight to the comments of the 
Licensing Officer and the residents

Accordingly, on the basis that this decision was appropriate to meet the aims 
of the licensing objectives it was , 

RESOLVED:

That The Licence be granted to permit the following licensable activities 
and hours:

Relevant licensable activities:

 The sale and supply of alcohol on and off the premises;
 Provision of and for regulated entertainment, including music, dancing, 

indoor sporting events and films.
 Late Night Refreshment.

Hours for the sale and supply of alcohol:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 23:30

Hours for and provision of regulated entertainment – Plays, Live and Record 
Music, dancing, indoor sporting events and films:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 23:30

Late night refreshment:

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:30
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – Midnight

Other times premises proposed to be open to the public: 

Sunday to Thursday  10:00 - 23:30
Friday and Saturday 10:00 – Midnight



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

5

Seasonal Variation 

From the permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Day. 

Hours the garden will be open to the public

The garden will close at 22:00 Sunday to Thursday and 22:30 on 
Friday and Saturday.



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

That the License shall be granted subject to the following Conditions 

A) General
Staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with 
regard to the Licensing Objectives.

B) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. CCTV will be installed and working to the satisfaction of the Police and 
Licensing Authority, with recordings maintained for at least a month.  If the 
equipment fails, the Police and Licensing Authority must be informed as 
soon as possible and immediate steps taken to put the equipment back in 
to service.

2. The need for SIA registered door staff shall be risk assessed, and 
employed in such numbers and at such times as the risk assessment 
deems it necessary. 

3. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be 
maintained at the premises and shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

4. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save 
for consumption in any delineated external area as shown on the plan 
attached to the licence.  No open containers to be taken outside the 
building once the garden is closed to the public.

5. Staff will be trained in the laws relating to under age sales, and that 
training shall be documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

6. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to 
an officer of a responsible authority upon request.

7. All empty glassware will be collected and cleared away promptly.

8. There shall be no admission to the premises (save for re-admission of 
smokers) after 23.00.

C)  Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure 
compliance with all necessary fire regulations.

4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance.

D) The Prevention of Public Nuisance



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

7

1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise 
nuisance to occupants of nearby premises.  

2. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals.

3. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers 
to leave in a quiet manner.

4. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 22:00 
Sunday to Thursday and 22:30 Fridays and Saturday, save for access and 
egress.

5. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

6. Bins should not be emptied into external refuse containers and refuse 
collections should not take place between 21:00 to 07:00.

7. External lighting including security lighting shall not intrude into residential 
properties so as not to cause a public nuisance.

E) The Protection of Children From Harm

1. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 
identification sought from any person who appears to be under the age of 
21.  The only acceptable forms of ID are photographic driving licences, 
passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or similar 
document or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram.

2. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation.  In 
particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to 
prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those 
customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the 
age of 18.  The training must be given to a new member of staff before 
they commence employment and all staff must receive refresher training 
every 6 months.

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm

 
Arron Bardoe CHAIRMAN



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

(a)  


